(a) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4.68

S.192

For official use

Company Number

05882671

(a) Luminar Oceana Limited

MWe, (b) Patrick Joseph Brazzill

Ernst & Young LLP

1 More London Place, London SE1

2AF

Alan Michael Hudson

Ernst & Young LLP

1 More London Place, London SE1
2AF

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under section 192 of

the Insclvency Act 1986

Signed

Plomnll

Date 31 I/ 05!4 ?

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any):

Direct line; 020 7951 1345 - Hassan Rauf

Ernst & Young LLP

1 More London Place
London

SE1 2AF

[

Liquidation Section

For Official Use

Post Room

A

06/06/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE




Ernst & Young 1.LP Tel: + 44 20 7951 2000
1 More London Place Fax: +44 20 7951 1345
Londen ey.com

Buiiding a better SEL2AF

working world

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITCRS 31 May 2017

Ref. MLEWIPJB/PH/KV

Pirect line: 020 7951 1345 - Hassan
Rauf

Email. pheddell@uk.ey.com

Dear Sir or Madam

Luminar Oceana Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(“the Company”’)

As you will be aware, on 24 April 2014 the Company exited Administration and was piaced into
Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation on the same day. Alan Michae! Hudson and | became the Joint
Liquidators of the Company by virtue of the provisions of paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986. | write to inform you that we are now in a position to conclude the liquidation.

in accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, final meetings of members and creditors
were held on 31 May 2017. The purpose of these meetings was to receive our account of the winding

up.
This final progress report to creditors was presented at these meetings.

in accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we are required to provide certain
inforrmation about the Company and the Joint Liquidators. The information can be found in Appendix A
of this report. A copy of our receipts and payments account for the period from 24 April 2014 to

31 May 2017 can be found in Appendix B.

Background

As you will be aware, the Company was part of a group of companies comprising Luminar Group
Holdings Plc (the parent company), Luminar Finance Limited, Luminar Leisure Limited, Luminar Gems
Limited, Luminar Lava Ignite Limited, Luminar Liquid Limited and Luminar Oceana Limited (together "the
Companies” or "the Group®) and certain other subsidiaries of Luminar Group Holdings Ple. The
Companies entered inta Administration on 28 October 2011, with the exception of Luminar Group
Holdings Plc which went into Administration on 27 October 2011,

Foltowing a brief period of trading, the Companies' businesses and certain assets of the Companies,
were sold to an unconnected party, The Deltic Group Limited (focrmerly The Luminar Group Limited)
("Deltic”) on 9 December 2011. The Administrations of the Companies remained open to realise the
remaining fixed charge assets. Subsequently the Companies entered into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation on 24 Aprit 2014,

The UK firm Ernst & Young 1LLP 15 @ Imutedd kabiity partnershup registerecin England and Wales with 1egistered number 0C300001 and s a member irm of Einst & Young Global Limited A hst
of memhers’ names is avalatle tor inspection at 1 More [ ondon Place, London SUL 24t the finm's principal place of thusiness and registered office Ernst 8 Young LI P s & mutrdiscipiinary
IOsENg s authonsed and regulaled by the lnsbtate of Uharterert Accountants i Cngland and Wales the Solicitors Hegulation Aulhonty and other regulators Further details can be found at
Bl /Awies ey com/UKfen/Home/t egal



EY :

Building a better
working world

Progress of the liquidation in the period 24 April 2016 to 31 May 2017

You will be aware from previous communications that all creditors were invited to submit their claims in
the liquidation of the Company and the deadline in which they had to prove their claims expired on 10
June 2018. The creditor adjudication process was compieted shortly thereafter and a total of 73 non-
intercompany claims were admitted for dividend purposes with a total value of £6,121,576. A further
claim was formally rejected with a value of £76,798. A number of other claims were made against the
Company which, as a result of their adjudication, were allocated against other Group companies or were
unsubstantiated claims relating to the post administration period.

In addition, the Joint Liquidators made claims against three other companies within the Group totailing
approximately £45m which were agreed and admitted for dividend purposes. In addition, claims were
made against the Company by five other Group company totalling approximately £22m. These were
agreed as unsecured claims against the Company.

During the period each company in the Group made a first and final distribution to unsecured creditors.
As a result of these distributions, the Company received a total of £58,856. As a result of this receipt |
made a first and final distribution under the Prescribed Part to all unsecured creditors of the Company to
the value of £352,852. This represents a distribution of 1.24 pence in the £. | have also made a
distribution under the floating charge to the value of £283,390 during the period. This distribution was
paid to holders of the floating charge (“the Syndicate of Lenders”) net of final Joint Liquidators' costs
agreed separately with them.

Receipts and Payments for the period 24 April 2016 to 31 May 2017

A full receipts and payments account is included at Appendix B, details of the material receipts and
payments for the year are set out below.

Receipts
Prescribed Part infiow

As a result of the Company's agreed unsecured claims in the fiquidations of the other group companies,
the Company received £58,856 in Prescribed Part distributions during the period.

Payments

Prescribed Part distribution

A Prescribed Part distribution was made to unsecured creditors to the value of £352,852 of which
£75,957 was paid to agreed unsecured third party creditors and £276,895 was paid to agreed unsecured
intercompany creditors.

Distribution to Floating Charge Holders

The net assets available to the floating charge holders, after costs of Administration and Liquidation,
were cafculated as £1,987,182. The Prescribed Part is £400,249 and a final distribution of £283,380

{c £1.3m having been paid in the Administration) was made to the Syndicate of Lenders, net of final Joint
Liquidators’ costs agreed separately with them,

CVILB5D17



EY :

Building a better
working world

Corporation Tax

A corporation tax liability amounting to £28,959, for the year ending 23 April 2016 was settled in the
period.

Storage Costs

Storage charges of £12,474 were also incurred and paid in the period.

Tax Fees

During the period a total of £5,000 was paid to Ernst & Young LLP in respect of tax services provided
during the Liquidation. These were paid following receipt of the approval of the Syndicate of Lenders.
Liquidators' fees and disbursements

During the period, the Joint Liguidators have drawn fees of £92,398 pius disbursements of £507 from the

funds held. Of these, £45,000 was drawn following approval from the Syndicate of Lenders and the
remaining £47,398 was drawn from the Prescribed Part (see below).

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

At the meeting held on 31 July 2014 the creditors resolved that the Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the liquidaters and their staff in atiending to matters arising in the
winding up and that the liquidaters may draw their remuneration and disbursements on account during
the course of the liquidation. During the period covered in this repont, we have incurred time costs of
£33,800 bringing total time costs incurred from the commencement of the liquidation to 31 May 2017 to
£173,903.

buring the period we have drawn £92,398 plus £507 of disbursements. No further fees or disbursements
will be taken during the liquidation.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9, please find enclosed the following information
relating to Liquidators’ fees.-

Appendix B A summary of Receipts and Payments for the period since commencement of
the liguidation on 24 April 2014 to 31 May 2017;

Appendix C A summary of time spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in the
period on 24 April 2014 to 31 May 2017,

Appendix D A summary of work carried out by the Joint Liguidators and their staff in the
period covered by this report;

Appendix E A summary of our policy in relation to charging time and disbursements

Appendix F Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge

remuneration and expenses

A copy of the "Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” issued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, which sets out provisions relating to Liquidators' fees, is available from us free on request,
or can be accessed at www.r3.org.uk.

CvLasoy



EY 4

Building a better
working world

Basis of Joint Liquidators’ fees

As menticned above, on 31 July 2014 a creditors meeting of the Company was held. The purpose of this
meeting was to fix the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, Category 2 disbursements and Jeint Liquidators'
powers.

No votes were received for the following resolution:

¢ "THAT the remuneration of the Joint Liquidators be fixed on the basis of time properly given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising during the winding up of the Company, and that the
Joint Liguidators be authorised to draw such remuneration monthly or at such longer intervals as
they may determine.”

As approval for our fees was not received we were, therefore, required to draw their fees in accordance
with Rule 4.127B(3) which states that fees may be drawn in accordance with the scale rates set out in
Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

Subsequent to the creditors’ meeting being held, the law, in respect of instances where a company exits
administration and is placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation and there is a common office holder in
both insolvencies, has been ciarfied by a court ruling in another insolvency. It has been confirmed that if
there is continuity of an office holder across both insolvencies, then the basis on which the fees were
agreed during the administration aiso applies in the creditors’ voluntary liquidation.

As Alan Hudson was also the Joint Administrator of the Company the basis on which the Joint
Administrators ¢could draw their remuneration also applies during the liguidation and the resolution put to
the creditors to fix the basis of our remuneration in July 2014 does not apply. As such, the Joint
Liquidators have drawn fees on a time cost basis.

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses incurred

During the course of the liquidation, we have incurred expenses totalling £507 plus VAT. The expenses
can be summarised as follows:

Type of expense Incurred (£E) Paid (£) Outstanding (E)
Statutory bonding and 507 507 -

printing

Total 507 507 -

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and
expenses

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court if members consider the costs to be excessive. Further information is
provided in Appendix F.

CVLOS017



EY

Building a better
working world

Other matters

Once the final return and account has been filed at Companies House, we will vacate the office and
receive our release. Approximately three months after the filing of the final return and account, the
Company will be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies.

If you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Hassan Rauf on the above
direct ne.

Yours faithfully
for the Company

T8l

P J Brazzill
Joint Ligquidator

A M Hudson is licensed in the United Kingdont to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Association of Chartered Certified
Accountants. P J Brazzill is licensed in the United Kingdomn to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners’
Association,

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process {collectively, "Process”) information that can be linked to specific

individuals ("Personal Data”) We may Process Personal Data in various jurisdictions in accordance with applicable faw and
professional regulations including (without imitation} the Data Protection Act 1998

CVLOED7



EY Appendix A

Building a better
working world

Luminar Oceana Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Information about the company and the liquidators

Registered office address of the company: One More London Place, London, SE1 2AF
Registered number 05882671
Full rames of the liquidators: Patrick Joseph Brazzill and Alan Michael Hudson
Liquidators’ address{es): Ernst & Young LLP

One More London Place

London

SE1 2AF

Date of appointment of the joint liguidators: 24 April 2014

CVLO5DA?



EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix B

Luminar Oceana Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Ligquidation)
Fixed Receipts & Payments schedule for the period
24 April 2014 to 31 May 2017

Previous Current
reporting period reporting period

24 April 2014 to 24 Apnil 2016 to Total
23 April 2016 31 May 2017
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Legal fees reimbursement 4,378 - 4,378
Bank Interest 10 - 10
Totat 4,388 - 4,388
PAYMENTS
Fixed charge distribution 4,388 - 4,388
Bank Charges - - .
Total 4,388 . 4,388

Cash atbank represented by:
Cash

Notes

1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT.

Nil
Nil



Appendix D

EY

Building a better
workiné_;gl world Appendix B
Luminar Qceana Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Receipts & Payments scheduie for the period
24 April 2014 to 31 May 2017

Previous Current

Estimated to Realise reporting period reporting period

insolvency Act 1986 (the prescribed part) was £352,852.

ﬁpn‘:l ‘:fo';'r:':’:?;:':r; 24 April 2014 to 24 Apnt 2016 to Total
23 April 2016 31 May 2017
£ £ £ 4

RECEIPTS

Cash transferred from Administration 376,647 376,847 - 376,647
VAT refund from Admimstration 7.102 7,102 - 7,102
Estimated distnbutions from inter Company Deblors 55,000 - 58,856 58,856
Rates Refund - 449,574 - 449,574
Sundry Income - 3,110 - 3,110
Bank Interest - 2,376 - 2,376
Totat 438,749 838,810 58,856 897,665
PAYMENTS
Joint Adminustrators disbursements 241 - 211
Trading Administration Expense 6,464 - 6,464
Insurance 17,540 - 17,540
Agenils Fees 66,044 - 66,044
Liquidators Fees 20,000 92,398 112,398
Liquidators Expenses 208 507 715
Tax Fees - 5,000 5,000
Legal fees 9,027 - 9,027
Storage Charges 3,126 12,474 15,600
Corporation tax 44,174 28,959 73,133
Corporation tax interest 7 . 7
Floating Charge Distribution - 238,390 238,390
Unsecured Creditors - 352,852 352,852
Bank Charges 7 1 -]
Insohency Senice charges - 187 187
Statutory Adwertising 73 73
Wirecowerable VAT 15 15
Total 166,896 730,769 897,666
Cash at bank represented by:
Cash Nil

Nij

Notes

1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT.

2. The amount paid to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A,



E

BY'S06'CLL 06'LOY L2V 5061 g6 g'991 g0z [BI10] puel
05'€0.L 05°20% ¥l S0 20 Z0 {Asoyepuen )} waaD ucliebisany
0S'vil'LE 1£718€ 918 g0g 94Le 0eZ ¥0 HEd paquIsald
05'928't ¥9'895 €€ 90 A (Aiorepuely) s19ssy JBUID
o0'6rZ 00GLy a0 ¥ Z0 (fuojepusyy) Buipesp
0s LiL'ee €6 LS g'es 9¢ 4 FAVA or {Amojepueny) sioppal)
00056 006y 1F4 20 ot W) ABasens g eouridedoy qor
80°Z0V'0S EFIE ¥ 0%l S'v6 114 g8l vr uoesupy pue Bununoasy
L¥ 65Z'GL 15 9.6 Z28c 8¢ g9 8zt -4 uoiexel ¢ 1vA
001801 287188 ¥'e8e oct 7’8 oG gt saung Aomerg
00'+81'9Z 86 09y 805 S0 80 Sy oL Apedoyg
00589'L 80 BY9 9g 9z SIBNEN JBUIO
05 .6 00 s2e €0 €0 SIAQUaAN
000Z1'4 57198 £l £l sensy jeha
0572011 L' €05 ard €0 g0 90 50 s10199Q
002s5 'L GS 989 kL 90 [¥4 4 Bugioday Aojmels g yueq
ZI0Z/SO/LE O bLOZAOVE 1912y Aunod  |pouad Bunsoda) uoddng SIBUCISSB10. sabeuen| Jopoaiq / Jouped UOIIUNY 110 M JO OB SSEY
UO....@Q 10} S1S07) Al ] Omm._w_;( SIY] SJ00Y je1al T SHWIBYSISSY MURG IBYI0

&

4

28 210z Aey Lg 03 L0z IMdy $Z pouad ay} 1o juads awp jo Aewwng

oo

mm {uonepinbi Atejunjop Sto}ipas) U]) papwiT eUEad Jeunun’

=2Q

@z

Q xipuaddy



E

By E08'eLL 06’ 1L0v FA% 4 5051 g6 8991 802 [B]0] puelD)
0G'€0L 05 205 ¥l S0 20 r 41} {Aiojepuepyy) vaaouogebisaan
0SPLLLE IR R 918 g0¢ 942 o€z 14 Led pequosay
losag'L #9895 £e 90 Lz {fojepuely) s1essy JaUI0
DD 62 DU SILY g0 0 zo {fiojepueyy) Bupes)
05'LLLET €615 925 9'G €5 128 0¥ (Auotepueyy) siopar)
00056 00564y 0z 20 £l () ABareng g soueidedoy qor
80°Z0F'05 €EViIE oot S'¥6 OEr sel ¥y uonensiuupy pue Bugunodoy
L' BSZ'9L 18°9.6 2’82 85 29 27eL 8C uoexe| g YA
00'LERDL 7188 1474 oetL ¥'8 0§ ot sang Aoinels
00 ¥8L'9Z 6609y 865 S0 g0 S+ oL Auadord
00 589°tL 80 89 9z )4 sianen YO
0548 00 gZe €0 €0 SIaQUSN
000ZL't Y5198 gl €1l senss jebo
05201t LFE0s [4r4 £0 g0 g0 S0 sJ0j98Q)
002552 55929 0lLL 90 i 43 Bupoday Alcinels g jueg
Z10Z/SO/LE O PLOZPOIPT |o1ey Aunon  |poisad Busoda) poddng HBUOISSAOI] Jobeueyy| 10199a3 / 18Ul UOHDUNY 4O M JO UOLEIINSSELD
pouad 10} $1500 awn] aberaAy Si} SInoy |01 P SJUBISISSY 0UBS B0

Building a better
working world

g xipuaddy

£10Z Aely L£ 01 ¥10Z I1dY pZ pouad ayy Jo Juads auy jo Arewwing

(uoiepmby Arejunjop s1oppald ul) pajiwi] eueadQ JeuiwnT



Appendix E

EY

Building a better
working world

Luminar Oceana Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Statement of the Joint Liquidators’ Charging Policy on Remuneration and
Disbursements

Remuneration

The liquidators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the liquidation. The work required is
delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's experience Additional assistance is provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing
with the company's bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is
subject to the overall supervision of the liquidators.

All tme spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code established for
the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over time. The
average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is shown in Appendix C, as are the current
hourly rates used. The current hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, if hourly rates have
increased over the period covered by this fee request. Time is recorded in units of six minutes.

Charge-out rates used during the period 24 April 2016 to 31 May 2017

Charge out rate | Charge out rate

per hour (£) per hour (£) Charge out rate
Grade (from 1 July {from 1 July per hour (£) (to

201610 30 201510 30 30 June 2015)

June 2017) June 2018)
Partner 985 G40 895
Executive Director 945 ano 855
Dwector 805 765 730
Assistant Director 670 655 625
Senior Executive 510 485 460
Executive 375 355 340
Assistant Executive 340 325 310
Business Trainee 210 200 190
Cashier 270 255 245

Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbhursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of the
insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such disbursements can be
paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval fram the liquidation Committee or the general body of
creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 8, it is our policy to disciose Category 1
disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment. We are prepared to provide such
additional information as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.,

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements of shared
or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such disbursements are subject
to approval as if they were remuneration.

Itis our policy, in Ine with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they are

drawn,

Payments to other professionais

The Joint Liquidators will engage other professionals to assist them. They will be chosen on the basis of
their experience In similar assignments.



EY

Building a better Appendix F
working world

Creditors' rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a liquidator’'s remuneration ~ Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4 49E Creditors' and members’ request for further information

(1) If—
(a) within the period mentiocned in paragraph (2)—
() asecured creditor, or

(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in guestion), or

(i) members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

{b) with the permission of the court upen an application made within the period mentioned in
paragraph (2)—

(i) any unsecured creditor, or
{ii) any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up,

makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out In @ progress report in accordance with Rule 4.49B(1)(e) or (f) {Including by virtue of Rule
4.49C(5}} or in a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of matter in a
draft report under Ruie 4.48D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108 which (in either case)
was previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4.108.

{2) The period referred to in paragraph (1){a) and (b) is—

(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than cne
member) of the progress report where it is required by Rule 4,108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than cne member)
of the report or draft report in any other case.

{3) The liguidator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the liquidator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(iifythe liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of-—

(a}the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.



EY

Buiiding a better
working world

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4 131(1B) or 4.14BC(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official receiver.
4,131 — Creditors' claim that remuneration is [or other expenses are] excessive

[ (1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

{1A) Apphcation may be made on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the Liquidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

{c) expenses incurred by the liquidator,
is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b), inappropriate.

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4. 49E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, in a case falling within Rule 4,108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4.490, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

{2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the

application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
[a ] hearing, of which he has been given at least (5 business ] | but which is

without notice to any other party] .

If the application is not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

{3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a nctice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce in support of it.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to
charge;

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the liquidation,;

{e) an order that the liguidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company

the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.]

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable [as an expense of the liquidation]



